AC150-A3 – GSM/GPRS/UMTS MODULE
Technical description
V1.02 – English i/v INTRODUCTION
Technical description
AC150-A3 – GSM/GPRS/UMTS
MODULE
 Document code: EAD 028.890.170
Version:  V1.02

MODULE
2. AC150-A3 COMMUNICATION MODULE
2.3.1. Type designation
Product type designation can be found on the module’s nameplate, which is located on front side of the
module (see Figure 1 and chapter 2.3. Nameplate). In Table 1, explanation of the module type designation
can be found.
Example: AC150-A3.01
A C 1 50 - A3 . 0 1
Program
A: Advanced Communication device
Series
1: Communication module
Family
Separator: - (minus)
Separator: . (dot) *
Generation *
0..9: Generation of the device
Version within the generation *
1..9: Version related to re-approval
Communication technology
A3: GSM/GPRS and UMTS (2G/3G)
50: Compatible with AM500 series meter, AC750, AC550
* Type designation of the 1st-generation product is written without generation (and version within generation).
Table 1: Type designation
2.4. Block diagram
Figure 7: 2G/3G communication module – block diagram
Power
Supply
P
*
2G/3G
Modem
Antenna
SIM-card
holder
Backup
power
supply
V1.02 – English 10/21
Technical description
AC150-A3 – GSM/GPRS/UMTS
MODULE
2. AC150-A3 COMMUNICATION MODULE
2.5. P* communication module concept
P* communication module concept is based on interface that provides hot plug insertion of various
communication modules in two placeholders for WAN (LAN) and HAN. Meter / host device side of
communication interface provides power to communication module and communication profile to support
setup of the communication module over standard and custom set of AT commands.
2.6. Power supply
Power supply for the module is provided by the host device via the P* interface with a DC rated voltage of
20 V and a rated current of 100 mA.
Consumption depends on signal strength and type of communication. Maximum total power delivered to the
communication module is 3 W.
2.6.1. Backup power supply - optional
Optionally, the module can be equipped with backup power supply circuit. It ensures redundant power supply
(up to 40 seconds of available time after power outage) to the module and host device in a case of power
outage of host-device power supply.
The circuit enables Push on Power down feature (Last Gasp), which is managed by the host device and is
described in the host device documentation.
NOTE
Charging of backup power supply starts after primary power supply is re-established.
It takes up to 60 minutes to fully charge the backup power supply.
2.7. Module connection
Connection reference number IS16148 is printed on the nameplate of the module (see the Figure 6).
Pinout, pin designation of the P* module, and reference number of connection can be found in the Figure 8.
Figure 8: Pinout of the AC150-A3 module and reference number of connection (IS16148)
V1.02 – English 11/21
Technical description
AC150-A3 – GSM/GPRS/UMTS
MODULE
3. MAIN MODULE FUNCTIONALITIES
3. MAIN MODULE FUNCTIONALITIES
AC150 communication modules are field exchangeable communication modules (for meters of AM500 family
or other Iskraemeco compatible host devices) which are based on P* interface between module and host
device. P* interface is Iskraemeco proprietary specification, which is used as a universal communication
interface for various communication modules supporting different communication technologies.
Logical interface to P* communication modules is based on well-known AT commands. This means that all
the information related to detecting and identifying module, diagnosing, connecting, and disconnecting the
network, etc. are retrieved from the communication module via dedicated AT commands.
The GSM/GPRS/UMTS drivers running over P* provides the following services:
 modem initialization,
 registration to mobile network,
 GSM/GPRS/UMTS network diagnostic,
 CSD call management (GSM),
 packet oriented data transfer (GSM/GPRS/UMTS),
 SMS functionality.
3.1. Communication module detection